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IMPORTANT SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION
 WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident resulting in death or serious injury.
Laser Warning
This device requires no regular maintenance. In the event that the device becomes damaged or is 
inoperable, repair or service must be handled by authorized, factory-trained technicians only. 
Attempting to repair or service the unit on your own can result in direct exposure to laser radiation and 
the risk of permanent eye damage. For repair or service, contact your dealer or Garmin® for more 
information.
This device should not be modified or operated without its housing or optics. Operating this device 
without a housing and optics, or operating this device with a modified housing or optics that expose the 
laser source, may result in direct exposure to laser radiation and the risk of permanent eye damage. 
Removal or modification of the diffuser in front of the laser optic may result in the risk of permanent eye 
damage.

 CAUTION
Failure to heed the following cautions could result in minor or moderate injury.
Laser Caution
This device emits laser radiation. This laser product is designated Class 1 during all procedures of 
operation. It is advisable to avoid looking into the beam when operating the device and to turn off the 
module when not in use.
This device must be used only according to the directions and procedures described in the Operation 
Manual and Technical Specifications, available at www.garmin.com.
Use of controls or adjustments, or performance of procedures other than those specified herein, may 
result in hazardous radiation exposure.

NOTICE
Failure to heed the following notice could result in personal or property damage, or negatively impact 
the device functionality.
Laser Notice
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
Classified EN/IEC 60825-1 2014
This product is in conformity with performance standards for laser products under 21 CFR 1040, except 
with respect to those characteristics authorized by Variance Number FDA-2016-V-2943 effective 
September 27, 2016.
Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other 
compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Limited Warranty
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER 
LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). 
GARMIN DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE 
UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE (OR COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). FOR A FULL 
UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE, 
COUNTRY OR PROVINCE.
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for one year 
from the date of purchase. Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace any 
components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no charge to the 
customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any transportation cost. 
This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i) cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii) 
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has occurred due to a defect in materials 
or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts of 
nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service performed by anyone who is not an 
authorized service provider of Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered 
without the written permission of Garmin, or (vi) damage to a product that has been connected to power 
and/or data cables that are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse 
warranty claims against products or services that are obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws 
of any country. Garmin navigation products are intended to be used only as a travel aid and must not 
be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location or topography. 
Garmin makes no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not responsible for, any degradation in the 
performance of any Garmin navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset or 
other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network operating on frequencies that are close to the 
frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global Positioning 
Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE WARRANTIES AND 
REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND 
GARMIN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, WHETHER 
EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 
STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC 
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO 
STATE AND FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES CANNOT BE 
DISCLAIMED UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE OR COUNTRY, THEN SUCH WARRANTIES 
ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES 
(AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED 
WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY 
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER RESULTING 
FROM THE USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE 
PRODUCT. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW THE 
EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS 
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
If during the warranty period you submit a claim for warranty service in accordance with this Limited 
Warranty, then Garmin will, at its option: (i) repair the device using new parts or previously used parts 
that satisfy Garmin's quality standards, (ii) replace the device with a new device or a refurbished device 
that meets Garmin's quality standards, or (iii) exchange the device for a full refund of your purchase 
price. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF 
WARRANTY. Repaired or replaced devices have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its 
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of the original 1 year warranty, 
whichever is longer.
Before seeking warranty service, please access and review the online help resources available on 
support.garmin.com. If your device is still not functioning properly after making use of these resources, 
contact a Garmin Authorized service facility in the original country of purchase or follow the instructions 
on support.garmin.com to obtain warranty service. If you are in the United States, you can also call 
1-800-800-1020.
If you seek warranty service outside of the original country of purchase, Garmin cannot guarantee that 
the parts and products needed to repair or replace your product will be available due to differences in 
product offerings and applicable standards, laws and regulations. In that case, Garmin may, in its sole 
discretion and subject to applicable laws, repair or replace your product with comparable Garmin 
products and parts, or require you to ship your product to a Garmin Authorized service facility in the 
country of original purchase or to a Garmin Authorized service facility in another country that can 
service your product, in which case you will be responsible for complying with all applicable import and 
export laws and regulations and for paying all custom duties, V.A.T., shipping fees and other 
associated taxes and charges. In some cases, Garmin and its dealers may be unable to service your 
product in a country outside of the original country of purchase or return a repaired or replaced product 
to you in that country due to applicable standards, laws or regulations in that country.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online auctions are not eligible for rebates or 
other special offers from Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not accepted for 
warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales receipt from the 
original retailer is required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any package purchased 
through an online auction.

International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by international distributors for 
devices purchased outside the United States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is 
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor provides local service for your device. 
Distributor warranties are only valid in the area of intended distribution.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian 
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for 
any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or 
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. 
The benefits under our Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under applicable 
law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, 
Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.
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INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LE PRODUIT ET LA SÉCURITÉ
 AVERTISSEMENT

Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, vous risquez un accident pouvant entraîner des 
blessures graves, voire mortelles.
Avertissements concernant le laser
Ce produit ne nécessite aucun entretien régulier. Si l'appareil est endommagé ou ne fonctionne plus, la 
réparation et l'entretien doivent être effectués uniquement par un technicien spécialisé et autorisé. Si 
vous essayez de réparer ou d'entretenir l'appareil vous-même, vous risquez de vous exposer au 
rayonnement laser et de subir des dommages oculaires permanents. Pour tout entretien et réparation, 
contactez votre revendeur ou Garmin pour obtenir de plus amples informations.
Cet appareil ne doit pas être modifié ni entretenu sans son boîtier et ses lentilles. Si vous utilisez cet 
appareil sans boîtier ni lentilles, ou si vous utilisez un appareil au boîtier ou aux lentilles modifiés, vous 
risquez de vous exposer au rayonnement laser et de subir des dommages oculaires permanents. Si 
vous retirez ou modifiez le diffuseur devant la lentille, vous risquez de subir des dommages oculaires 
permanents.

 ATTENTION
le non-respect des avertissements suivants peut entraîner des blessures légères ou modérées.
Précautions d'emploi du laser
Cet appareil émet un rayonnement laser. Ce produit laser a été classé dans la Classe 1 pour toutes les 
procédures d'utilisation. Il est recommandé de ne pas regarder le rayon pendant que vous utilisez 
l'appareil et d'éteindre le module lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.
Cet appareil doit être utilisé conformément aux instructions et aux procédures décrites dans le 
document Manuel d'utilisation et caractéristiques techniques, disponible sur le site www.garmin.com.
Si vous utilisez ou réglez l'appareil sans tenir compte des recommandations de ce document, ou si 
vous ne suivez pas les procédures qui y sont décrites, vous risquez de vous exposer à un 
rayonnement laser dangereux.

AVIS
Si vous ignorez cette notice, vous risquez de vous blesser, d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter 
négativement les fonctionnalités de l'appareil.
Avis concernant le laser
PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1
Classification EN/IEC 60825-1 2014
Ce produit est conforme aux standards de performance pour les produits laser décrits dans la 
section 1040 du titre 21 du CFR (Code of Federal Regulations), sauf en ce qui concerne les 
caractéristiques autorisées par la dérogation n°FDA-2016-V-2943, en vigueur depuis le 
27 septembre 2016.
Programmes environnementaux
Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives 
DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles 
à l'adresse www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Garantie limitée
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ 
PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ÉTAT, PAYS, OU PROVINCE À 
L'AUTRE. GARMIN N'EXCLUT PAS, NI NE LIMITE OU SUSPEND, LES AUTRES DROITS LÉGAUX 
DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ EN VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE. POUR 
BIEN COMPRENDRE VOS DROITS, CONSULTEZ LE DROIT APPLICABLE DANS VOTRE ÉTAT, 
PAYS OU PROVINCE.
Les produits non aéronautiques sont garantis contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant 
un an à compter de leur date d'achat. Durant cette période, Garmin pourra, à son entière discrétion, 
réparer ou remplacer tout composant qui s'avérerait défectueux dans le cadre d'un usage normal. Ce 
type de réparation ou de remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu'il s'agisse des composants ou 
de la main-d'œuvre, à condition que le client prenne en charge les frais de port. La présente garantie 
limitée ne couvre pas : (i) les dommages esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les rayures et les bosses ; 
(ii) les consommables, comme les piles, à moins que le dommage ne soit dû à un défaut matériel ou de 
fabrication ; (iii) les dommages provoqués par un accident, une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise 
utilisation, l'eau, une inondation, un incendie ou toute autre catastrophe naturelle ou cause extérieure ; 
(iv) les dommages provoqués par des fournisseurs de services non agréés par Garmin ; ou (v) les 
dommages sur un produit ayant été modifié sans l'autorisation écrite de Garmin ; ou (vi) les dommages 
sur un produit raccordé à des câbles d'alimentation et/ou des câbles de données non fournis par 
Garmin. En outre, Garmin se réserve le droit de refuser toute demande de service sous garantie 
relative à un produit ou service obtenu et/ou utilisé en violation des lois de tout pays.Les produits de 
navigation Garmin constituent uniquement une aide à la navigation et ne doivent pas être utilisés à des 
fins exigeant l'évaluation précise de la direction, de la distance, de la position ou de la topographie. 
Garmin n'offre aucune garantie quant à l'exactitude ou à l'exhaustivité des données cartographiques.
La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas, et Garmin n'est pas responsable de, toute dégradation des 
performances d'un produit de navigation Garmin si celui-ci a été utilisé près d'un appareil portable ou 
de tout autre appareil utilisant un réseau terrestre à large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences 
proches de celles utilisées par tout système de positionnement par satellites (GNSS), comme le GPS. 
L'utilisation de tels appareils peut altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.
DANS LES LIMITES PRÉVUES PAR LA LOI, LES GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONTENUS DANS LA 
PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT, ET GARMIN EXCLUT 
EXPLICITEMENT, TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE ET RECOURS EXPRÈS, IMPLICITES, LÉGAUX OU 
AUTRES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS DE MANIÈRE NON LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE 
MARCHANDE OU D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, TOUT RECOURS LÉGAL OU 
AUTRES. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS 
BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ÉTAT OU PAYS À UN 
AUTRE. SI LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUES EN VERTU DU 
DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT OU PAYS, ALORS LESDITES GARANTIES SONT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE 
DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE. CERTAINS ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES INTERDISANT 
LA RESTRICTION DE LA DURÉE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, LES RESTRICTIONS 
SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIÉTÉ GARMIN NE SAURAIT ÊTRE TENUE POUR RESPONSABLE EN 
CAS DE RUPTURE DE LA GARANTIE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, SPÉCIAL, INDIRECT 
OU CONSÉCUTIF RÉSULTANT DE L'UTILISATION, DE LA MAUVAISE UTILISATION OU DE 
L'IMPOSSIBILITÉ D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT, OU RÉSULTANT DE DÉFAUTS DU PRODUIT. 
CERTAINS ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES INTERDISANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION 
DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS OU ACCESSOIRES, LES RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES 
PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
Si, pendant la durée de la garantie, vous faites une demande de services de garantie conformément à 
la présente Garantie limitée, Garmin peut, à sa discrétion : (i) réparer l'appareil à l'aide de pièces 
neuves ou déjà utilisées, si celles-ci remplissent les critères de qualité de Garmin, (ii) remplacer 
l'appareil par un appareil neuf ou par un appareil remis à neuf qui remplit les critères de qualité de 
Garmin ou (iii) rembourser l'appareil au prix où vous l'avez acheté. CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA 
VOTRE RECOURS UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF POUR TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE. Les appareils 
réparés ou remplacés bénéficient d'une garantie de 90 jours. Si l'unité envoyée est toujours couverte 
par la garantie d'origine, cette nouvelle garantie dure 90 jours ou jusqu'à la fin de la période de garantie 
d'origine qui est d'un an ; la période ayant la date de fin la plus éloignée prévaut.
Avant de demander des services de garantie, merci de consulter les ressources d'aide en ligne 
disponibles sur support.garmin.com. Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement après 
avoir appliqué les consignes indiquées en ligne, contactez un centre de service autorisé par Garmin 
dans le pays où vous avez acheté l'appareil ou suivez les instructions disponibles sur le site 
support.garmin.com pour obtenir des services de garantie. Si vous vous trouvez aux États-Unis, vous 
pouvez aussi appeler le 1-800-800-1020.
Si vous demandez des services de garantie en dehors du pays où vous avez acheté l'appareil, Garmin 
ne peut pas garantir que les pièces et produits nécessaires à la réparation ou au remplacement de 
votre produit seront disponibles, car les offres, les normes, les lois et les réglementations diffèrent 
selon les pays. Dans ce cas, Garmin peut, à sa seule discrétion et conformément au droit applicable, 
réparer votre produit à l'aide de pièces comparables ou remplacer votre produit par un produit Garmin 
comparable, ou vous demander d'envoyer votre produit vers un centre de service autorisé par Garmin 
dans le pays où vous avez acheté le produit ou vers un centre de service autorisé par Garmin d'un 
autre pays où votre produit pourra être réparé ou remplacé, et, dans ce cas, vous devrez respecter le 

droit et les réglementations en matière d'importation et d'exportation et vous acquitter seul des droits 
de douane, de la TVA, des frais d'expédition ainsi que de tous autres taxes et frais. Dans certains cas, 
Garmin et ses revendeurs ne peuvent ni réparer votre produit dans un autre pays que celui où vous 
avez acheté le produit, ni envoyer un produit de remplacement neuf ou réparé dans ce pays, à cause 
des normes, lois et réglementations du pays en question.
Achats dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne : les produits achetés au cours d'enchères en ligne ne 
peuvent faire l'objet de rabais ou d'autres offres spéciales proposés par la garantie de Garmin. Les 
confirmations de vente aux enchères en ligne ne sont pas acceptées dans le cadre d'une vérification 
sous garantie. Pour bénéficier d'un service sous garantie, l'original ou une copie de la facture dressée 
par le premier revendeur doit être présenté. Garmin ne procédera à aucun remplacement de 
composant manquant sur tout produit acheté dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne.
Achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie distincte peut être accordée par les distributeurs 
internationaux pour les appareils achetés hors des Etats-Unis. Le cas échéant, cette garantie est 
fournie par le distributeur du pays d'achat et ledit distributeur prend en charge les services locaux 
nécessaires pour votre appareil. Les garanties distributeur sont valides uniquement dans les zones de 
distribution visées.
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INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA E SUL PRODOTTO
 AVVERTENZA

Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni fornite di seguito potrebbe causare incidenti gravi o mortali.
Avvertenza relativa al laser
Questo dispositivo non richiede manutenzione periodica. Nel caso in cui il dispositivo venisse 
danneggiato o non funzionasse, la riparazione o il servizio di assistenza deve essere fornito 
esclusivamente da tecnici professionisti autorizzati. Il tentativo di riparare l'unità autonomamente può 
causare l'esposizione diretta alle radiazioni laser e il rischio di danni permanenti alla vista. Per la 
riparazione contattare il rivenditore o Garmin per ulteriori informazioni.
Questo dispositivo non deve essere modificato né utilizzato senza la custodia o la lente ottica. L'utilizzo 
di questo dispositivo senza una custodia e una lente ottica o l'utilizzo del dispositivo con una custodia o 
una lente ottica modificata che espongono alla sorgente laser, può causare l'esposizione diretta alle 
radiazioni laser e il rischio di danni permanenti alla vista. La rimozione o la modifica del diffusore di 
fronte lente ottica del laser può causare danni permanenti alla vista.

 ATTENZIONE
La mancata osservanza dei seguenti avvisi può causare lesioni da lievi a moderate.
Avviso relativo al laser
Questo dispositivo emette radiazioni laser. A questo prodotto laser è stata assegnata la Classe 1 in 
tutte le procedure di funzionamento. Non dirigere lo sguardo direttamente al fascio durante l'uso del 
dispositivo e spegnere il modulo quando non è in uso.
Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato in base alle direttive e alle procedure descritte nel Manuale di 
funzionamento e caratteristiche tecniche, disponibile sul sito Web www.garmin.com.
L'utilizzo di comandi o di regolazioni oppure l'esecuzione di procedure diverse da quando specificato 
nel presente documento, può causare l'esposizione a radiazioni pericolose.

AVVISO
Il mancato rispetto dell'avviso fornito di seguito potrebbe causare danni personali o alle proprietà 
oppure incidere in modo negativo sulla funzionalità del dispositivo.
Avviso relativo al laser
PRODOTTO LASER DI CLASSE 1
Classificazione EN/IEC 60825-1 2014
Questo prodotto è conforme agli standard sulle prestazioni dei prodotti laser stabiliti dal codice 21 CFR 
1040, eccetto per quanto riguarda le caratteristiche autorizzate dal codice di variazione FDA-2016-
V-2943 in vigore dal 27 settembre 2016.
Programmi ambientali per i prodotti
Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti Garmin, sulle direttive WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su 
altri programmi di conformità sono reperibili sul sito Web www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Garanzia
La garanzia è prestata dal Venditore:
• al Consumatore ossia, ai sensi dell'art. 3, D.Lgs. 6 ottobre 2005, alla "persona fisica che agisce per 
scopi estranei all'attività imprenditoriale o professionale eventualmente svolta", sulla base della 
medesima norma istitutiva del così detto Codice del consumo. In base a detta legge la durata della 
garanzia è di 24 mesi decorrenti dalla data di consegna del prodotto al Consumatore. La garanzia 
copre solo i difetti di conformità o d'origine, cioè preesistenti alla consegna del bene al Consumatore e 
non copre i difetti legati ad un'errata installazione o ad errato uso dello stesso;
• al Professionista, ossia ai sensi del citato art. 3 206/05, alla "persona fisica o giuridica che agisce 
nell'esercizio della propria attività imprenditoriale o professionale, ovvero un suo intermediario" nei limiti 
di quanto previsto dagli artt. 1490 ss c.c. e nei termini di cui all'art. 1495 c.c.
Garanzia Prodotto
Il Prodotto, a cui è riferita la presente garanzia, è garantito esente da difetti originari di conformità per 
un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di consegna all'utente finale, conformemente a quanto previsto dal 
D.Lgs. 206/05.
La preghiamo, prima di prendere possesso del prodotto, di verificare, assieme al Venditore, se il 
prodotto è conforme alle Sue aspettative. Laddove il Venditore si occupi anche della installazione del 
Prodotto, La preghiamo, inoltre, di verificarne il corretto funzionamento, eventualmente eseguendo una 
prova d'uso reale.
Procedura
Qualora intenda avvalersi dei diritti di cui alle presenti condizioni di garanzia, la preghiamo di visitare il 
sito web di Garmin Italia (www.garmin.it) onde ottenere le informazioni circa l'esatta modalità di 
consegna o spedizione dei prodotti.
Con le limitazioni specificate in seguito, e qualora sussistano le condizioni per riconoscere la garanzia 
ai sensi del D.Lgs. 206/05, il prodotto verrà riparato senza nessun costo relativo alle spese 
strettamente necessarie per la riparazione e quindi rispedito in porto franco al Venditore.
Resta fermo quanto disposto dall'art. 130, D.Lgs. 206/05 in particolare quanto all'oggettiva impossibilità 
o l'eccessiva onerosità della riparazione.
Per i prodotti in garanzia il Consumatore nulla deve al Venditore a titolo di contributo spese di trasporto 
o di gestione. Laddove il prodotto dovesse essere inviato nonostante il periodo di garanzia sia scaduto 
ovvero risulti che trattasi di difetto non coperto dalla Garanzia, ovvero il prodotto sia privo di difetti, 
Garmin Italia addebiterà al Venditore i costi del trasporto, amministrativi e tecnici sostenuti.
Limiti nel caso di intervento in garanzia
La garanzia di Garmin Italia non copre i difetti originari manifestatisi oltre il termine di durata della 
garanzia, i difetti che non preesistevano alla consegna del prodotto, i guasti derivanti da negligenza o 
trascuratezza nell'uso, da errata installazione o manutenzione, erroneo immagazzinaggio e/o 
conservazione, da manutenzione effettuata da personale non autorizzato, da danni di trasporto, 
corrosione o per strumenti in cui il numero di matricola sia stato in qualche modo alterato o cancellato. 
Garmin Italia non può essere ritenuta responsabile per danni causati durante l'installazione o come 
conseguenza di un'installazione scorretta. La presente Garanzia non copre i controlli periodici, gli 
allineamenti e le calibrazioni originarie e successive, prove in mare o su terra, o spiegazioni pratiche 
sull'uso del prodotto a meno che non siano specificatamente necessari per il ripristino funzionale della 
parte sostituita coperta dalla garanzia.
La garanzia non copre altresì difetti derivanti da incidenti, calamità naturali od altre cause fra le quali, a 
titolo meramente esemplificativo, pioggia, grandine o fulmini.
La garanzia non copre i danni conseguenti a sovraccarichi di corrente dovuti alla rete cui il prodotto 
dovesse essere collegato o causati da altre apparecchiature, sistemi o componenti in occasione di 
impropria connessione o uso non autorizzato o permesso del prodotto ivi compreso nel caso di 
eventuale utilizzo di un caricabatteria di modello differente rispetto a quello fornito con il prodotto. I 
materiali soggetti ad usura (inclusi fusibili, batterie, cinghie, ventole o le parti meccaniche connesse) 
sono specificata-mente esclusi dalla presente Garanzia.
L'eventuale rottura di sigilli o la precedente manomissione del prodotto escludono la possibilità di 
avvalersi della Garanzia.
La presente Garanzia non copre le ore di lavoro straordinario. La Garanzia Garmin Italia non copre 
eventuali differenze di colorazione, di materiale o aspetto sussistenti tra quanto a titolo indicativo, 
illustrato nella pubblicità, nei cataloghi o su Internet, che non siano state oggetto di specifico reclamo al 
momento della consegna del prodotto.
Tutti i prodotti Garmin Italia sono considerati ausili allo svolgimento dell'attività a cui sono destinati. È 
quindi esclusivamente responsabilità dell'utente usare la prudenza e il giudizio necessari durante il loro 
utilizzo.
Garmin Italia non risponderà dell'eventuale inosservanza delle normali regole di diligenza e prudenza 
ed altresì, nel caso di utilizzo a bordo di autoveicoli, velivoli, natanti o di altri mezzi di trasporto non 
risponderà della violazione delle norme, disposizioni delle autorità o regolamenti disciplinanti la loro 
circolazione e non risponderà dei danni eventualmente causati a terzi ed alla persona del 
Consumatore.
Assistenza oltre i termini di garanzia
Qualora il prodotto in Suo possesso manifestasse problemi di funzionamento oltre i termini di garanzia, 
ovvero per quanto entro i 24 mesi di vita fosse stato danneggiato o abbisognasse comunque di 
interventi tecnici per cause che non rientrano fra quelle coperte dalla garanzia, La preghiamo di 
contattare telefonicamente il Customer Care Garmin al numero indicato sul sito www.garmin.it al fine di 
concordare la modalità di invio dello strumento per riparazione o verifica.
Ricordiamo che in caso di assistenza fuori garanzia le spese di trasporto sono a carico del 
Consumatore, come pure i costi di riparazione, verifica, aggiornamento software o eventuale reset delle 
apparecchiature.
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITS- UND PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN
 WARNUNG

Falls Sie folgende Warnungen nicht beachten, könnte es zu einem Unfall mit schweren oder sogar 
tödlichen Verletzungen kommen.
Laser-Warnung
Für das Gerät ist keine regelmäßige Wartung erforderlich. Falls das Gerät beschädigt wird oder nicht 
mehr funktionstüchtig ist, darf die Reparatur oder der Service ausschließlich von autorisierten, im 
Betrieb ausgebildeten Technikern durchgeführt werden. Wenn Sie versuchen, die Reparatur oder den 
Service des Geräts selbst durchzuführen, können Sie direkter Laserstrahlung ausgesetzt werden und 
Ihre Augen dauerhaft schädigen. Sollte eine Reparatur oder ein Service erforderlich werden, wenden 
Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder an Garmin, um weitere Informationen zu erhalten.
Das Gerät darf nicht modifiziert oder ohne das Gehäuse oder die optischen Teile betrieben werden. 
Beim Betrieb des Geräts ohne Gehäuse und optische Teile oder mit einem modifizierten Gehäuse oder 
modifizierten optischen Teilen, das bzw. die den Laser freilegen, kann direkte Laserstrahlung 
freigegeben werden, die dauerhafte Schäden an den Augen verursacht. Das Entfernen oder 
Modifizieren des Diffusers vor der Laseroptik kann zu dauerhaften Schäden der Augen führen.

 ACHTUNG
Falls Sie folgende Vorsichtshinweise nicht beachten, könnte es zu leichten bis mittleren Verletzungen 
kommen.
Laser-Warnhinweis
Dieses Gerät gibt Laserstrahlung aus. Diese Lasereinrichtung ist während aller Betriebsverfahren als 
Klasse 1 eingestuft. Es wird geraten, beim Betrieb des Geräts nicht in den Strahl zu blicken und das 
Modul auszuschalten, wenn es nicht verwendet wird.
Dieses Gerät darf ausschließlich entsprechend den Anweisungen und Verfahren im Dokument 
Betriebsanleitung und technische Daten verwendet werden, das unter www.garmin.com verfügbar ist.
Eine von diesem Dokument abweichende Bedienung, Handhabung oder Verwendung kann zum 
Austreten gefährlicher Strahlung führen.

HINWEIS
Die Nichteinhaltung des folgenden Hinweises kann zu Personen- oder Sachschäden führen oder die 
Funktionsweise des Geräts beeinträchtigen.
Laser-Hinweis
LASEREINRICHTUNG DER KLASSE 1
Klassifiziert nach EN/IEC 60825-1 2014
Dieses Produkt entspricht den Leistungsstandards für Lasereinrichtungen gemäß 21 CFR 1040, mit 
Ausnahme der durch Varianz-Nummer FDA-2016-V-2943, gültig ab dem 27. September 2016, 
autorisierten Eigenschaften.
Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt
Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von Garmin sowie zur WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-
Richtlinie und zu anderen Programmen zur Einhaltung von Richtlinien finden Sie unter 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung
DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE 
RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH 
BUNDESLAND (BZW. LAND ODER PROVINZ) VARIIEREN. GARMIN SCHRÄNKT ANDERE 
GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE IHNEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN IHRES BUNDESLANDES (BZW. 
IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER PROVINZ) U. U. ZUSTEHEN, NICHT EIN, UND SETZT DIESE AUCH 
NICHT AUS. DIE GESETZE IHRES BUNDESLANDES, IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER PROVINZ 
BIETEN IHNEN EINEN VOLLSTÄNDIGEN EINBLICK IN IHRE RECHTE.
Für nicht für die Luftfahrt vorgesehenen Produkte gilt ab dem Kaufdatum eine einjährige Garantie auf 
Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. Innerhalb dieses Zeitraums repariert oder ersetzt Garmin nach 
eigenem Ermessen alle bei ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung ausgefallenen Komponenten. Diese 
Reparatur- und Austauscharbeiten sind für den Kunden in Bezug auf Teile und Arbeitszeit unter der 
Voraussetzung kostenlos, dass dieser die Transportkosten übernimmt. Diese eingeschränkte 
Gewährleistung findet keinerlei Anwendung auf: (i) kosmetische Schäden, z. B. Kratzer oder Dellen, 
(ii) Verschleißteile wie Batterien, sofern Produktschäden nicht auf Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler 
zurückzuführen sind, (iii) durch Unfälle, Missbrauch, unsachgemäße Verwendung, Wasser, 
Überschwemmung, Feuer oder andere höhere Gewalt oder äußere Ursachen hervorgerufene 
Schäden, (iv) Schäden aufgrund einer Wartung durch nicht von Garmin autorisierte Dienstanbieter, 
(v) Schäden an einem Produkt, das ohne die ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung von Garmin 
modifiziert oder geändert wurde, oder (vi) Schäden an einem Produkt, das mit Netz- und/oder 
Datenkabeln verbunden wurde, die nicht von Garmin bereitgestellt wurden. Darüber hinaus behält 
Garmin sich das Recht vor, Garantieansprüche für Produkte oder Dienstleistungen abzulehnen, die 
unter Verstoß gegen die Gesetze eines Landes erworben und/oder verwendet 
werden.Navigationsprodukte von Garmin sind ausschließlich als Navigationshilfe vorgesehen und 
dürfen nicht für Zwecke verwendet werden, die präzise Messungen von Richtungen, Distanzen, 
Positionen oder Topografien erfordern. Garmin übernimmt keinerlei Gewährleistungen im Hinblick auf 
die Richtigkeit oder Vollständigkeit der Kartendaten.
Außerdem findet diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung keinerlei Anwendung auf 
Leistungseinschränkungen eines Navigationsprodukts von Garmin, die sich durch die Verwendung des 
Geräts in der Nähe von Telefonen oder anderen Geräten ergeben, die ein terrestrisches Breitbandnetz 
nutzen, dessen Frequenzen nahe der von einem GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System) wie dem 
Global Positioning Service (GPS) verwendeten Frequenzen liegen, noch ist Garmin für diese 
Leistungseinschränkungen verantwortlich. Die Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang von 
GNSS-Signalen beeinträchtigen.
IM NACH GELTENDEN RECHT MAXIMAL ZULÄSSIGEN UMFANG GELTEN DIE IN DIESER 
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG AUFGEFÜHRTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND 
RECHTSMITTEL EXKLUSIV UND SCHLIESSEN JEGLICHE AUSDRÜCKLICHE, 
STILLSCHWEIGENDE, GESETZLICHE ODER ANDERWEITIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND 
RECHTSMITTEL AUS, U. A. STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN ZU 
HANDELSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, GESETZLICHE 
ODER ANDERWEITIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, UND GARMIN SCHLIESST DIE VORGENANNTEN 
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL AUSDRÜCKLICH AUS. DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE 
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE; AUSSERDEM 
HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH BUNDESLAND BZW. LAND 
VARIIEREN. FALLS STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN 
IHRES BUNDESLANDES ODER IHRES LANDES NICHT AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN KÖNNEN, 
IST DIE DAUER DERARTIGER GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN AUF DIE DAUER DIESER 
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG BESCHRÄNKT. IN EINIGEN BUNDESLÄNDERN (BZW. 
LÄNDERN UND PROVINZEN) IST DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNG DER DAUER EINER 
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT GESTATTET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL 
TRIFFT DER VORSTEHEND GENANNTE AUSSCHLUSS GGF. NICHT AUF SIE ZU.
IN KEINERLEI FALL HAFTET GARMIN BEI EINEM GARANTIEANSPRUCH FÜR BEILÄUFIG 
ENTSTANDENE, KONKRETE, INDIREKTE SCHÄDEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, DIE DURCH DIE 
SACH- ODER UNSACHGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG ODER DIE NICHTVERWENDBARKEIT DIESES 
PRODUKTS ODER DEFEKTE DES PRODUKTS ENTSTEHEN. IN EINIGEN BUNDESLÄNDERN 
(SOWIE LÄNDERN UND PROVINZEN) IST DER AUSSCHLUSS VON BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENEN 
ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN NICHT GESTATTET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL TREFFEN DIE 
VORGENANNTEN AUSSCHLÜSSE NICHT AUF SIE ZU.
Falls Sie während des Gewährleistungszeitraums gemäß dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung 
einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen, geht Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen folgendermaßen vor 
und (i) repariert das Gerät mit neuen Teilen oder mit gebrauchten Teilen, die die Qualitätsstandards 
von Garmin erfüllen, (ii) ersetzt das Gerät durch ein neues oder überarbeitetes Gerät, das die 
Qualitätsstandards von Garmin erfüllt, oder (iii) tauscht das Gerät aus, wobei der volle Kaufpreis 
erstattet wird. DIESE RECHTSMITTEL SIND DIE EINZIGEN IHNEN IM FALLE EINES 
GARANTIEANSPRUCHS ZUR VERFÜGUNG STEHENDEN RECHTSMITTEL. Für reparierte oder 
ersetzte Geräte gilt eine Gewährleistung von 90 Tagen. Falls für das eingesendete Gerät weiterhin die 
ursprüngliche Gewährleistung gilt, beträgt die neue Gewährleistung 90 Tage oder bis zum Ende der 
ursprünglichen einjährigen Garantie, wobei der jeweils längere Zeitraum Anwendung findet.
Bevor Sie einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen, sehen Sie sich die unter support.garmin.com 
verfügbaren Online-Hilferessourcen an. Falls Sie diese Ressourcen verwenden und das Gerät 
weiterhin nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, wenden Sie sich an eine von Garmin autorisierte 

Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder folgen Sie 
den Anweisungen unter support.garmin.com, um einen Garantieanspruch geltend zu machen. Falls Sie 
sich in den USA befinden, können Sie sich auch telefonisch an 1-800-800-1020 wenden.
Falls Sie einen Garantieanspruch außerhalb des Landes geltend machen, in dem Sie das Produkt 
ursprünglich erworben haben, kann Garmin nicht garantieren, dass die zum Reparieren oder Ersetzen 
des Produkts erforderlichen Teile und Produkte verfügbar sein werden; dies ist auf unterschiedliche 
Produktangebote und geltende Standards, Gesetze und Vorschriften zurückzuführen. In diesem Fall 
kann Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen und gemäß anwendbaren Gesetzen das Produkt reparieren 
oder ersetzen, wobei vergleichbare Garmin Produkte und Teile verwendet werden, oder verlangen, 
dass Sie das Produkt an eine von Garmin autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land schicken, in dem 
Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder an eine von Garmin autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung 
in einem anderen Land, die den Service des Produkts durchführen kann; in diesem Fall unterliegt es 
Ihrer Verantwortung, alle anwendbaren Gesetze und Vorschriften bezüglich Import und Export 
einzuhalten und für alle Zollgebühren, die Mehrwertsteuer, Versandkosten und andere damit 
verbundene Steuern und Gebühren aufzukommen. In einigen Fällen können Garmin und seine Händler 
Ihr Produkt nicht in einem anderen Land als dem Land warten, in dem Sie das Produkt nicht 
ursprünglich erworben haben, oder das reparierte oder ersetzte Produkt in dieses Land 
zurückschicken; dies ist auf geltende Standards, Gesetze und Vorschriften zurückzuführen.
Käufe über Onlineaktionen: Für Produkte, die über Onlineauktionen erworben wurden, besteht 
keinerlei Anspruch auf Rabatte oder andere, sich aus der Garantie ergebende Sonderangebote von 
Garmin. Online-Auktionsbestätigungen werden für Garantieansprüche nicht akzeptiert. Hierfür ist das 
Original oder eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs des ursprünglichen Einzelhändlers erforderlich. Garmin 
ersetzt keine fehlenden Komponenten bei Paketsendungen, die über Online-Auktionen erworben 
wurden.
Internationale Käufe: Für über internationale Vertriebspartner außerhalb der USA erworbene Geräte 
gilt möglicherweise abhängig vom jeweiligen Land eine separate Garantie. Sofern zutreffend wird diese 
Garantie von dem Vertriebspartner im jeweiligen Land angeboten, der auch den lokalen Service für das 
Gerät durchführt. Garantien von Vertriebspartnern gelten nur in dem für den Vertrieb vorgesehenen 
Gebiet.
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INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL PRODUCTO Y TU SEGURIDAD
 ADVERTENCIA

Si no se cumplen las siguientes advertencias, se pueden provocar accidentes que tengan como 
consecuencia la muerte o lesiones graves.
Advertencia sobre el láser
Este dispositivo no requiere mantenimiento habitual. En caso de que el dispositivo resulte dañado o 
quede inutilizable, la reparación o el mantenimiento deben ser gestionados únicamente por técnicos 
autorizados y formados en fábrica. Si el usuario intenta reparar o revisar la unidad por su cuenta, 
puede resultar en una exposición directa a radiación láser y riesgo de daños permanentes en la vista. 
Para reparación o mantenimiento, el usuario debe ponerse en contacto con su distribuidor o con 
Garmin para obtener más información.
No se debe modificar el dispositivo ni hacerlo funcionar sin su carcasa o sin sus lentes ópticas. La 
manipulación de este dispositivo sin carcasa ni lentes ópticas, o con una carcasa o lentes ópticas 
modificadas que expongan la fuente láser, puede resultar en una exposición directa a radiación láser y 
riesgo de daños permanentes en la vista. La extracción o modificación del difusor delante de la lente 
óptica láser puede resultar en riesgo de daños permanentes en la vista.

 ATENCIÓN
De no tenerse en cuenta las siguientes advertencias, podrían producirse lesiones leves o moderadas.
Precaución con el láser
Este dispositivo emite radiación láser. Este producto láser se ha denominado de clase 1 durante todos 
los procedimientos de operación. Es recomendable evitar mirar el haz cuando el dispositivo esté en 
funcionamiento y apagar el módulo cuando no se utilice.
Este dispositivo debe utilizarse solamente según los procedimientos descritos en el Manual de 
funcionamiento y especificaciones técnicas, disponible en www.garmin.com.
El uso de los controles o los ajustes, o la ejecución de procedimientos, de forma distinta a la aquí 
indicada puede provocar una exposición a radiación peligrosa.

AVISO
Si no se tiene en cuenta el siguiente aviso, podrían producirse lesiones personales o daños materiales, 
y la funcionalidad del dispositivo podría verse afectada negativamente.
Aviso sobre el láser
PRODUCTO LÁSER DE CLASE 1
Clasificado EN/IEC 60825-1 2014
Este producto es conforme a los estándares de rendimiento para productos láser recogidos en 21 CFR 
1040, a excepción de aquellas características autorizadas por el número de variante FDA-2016-
V-2943, en vigor el 27 de septiembre de 2016.
Programas medioambientales para el producto
Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de reciclado de productos de Garmin y la 
directiva WEEE, RoHS y REACH, así como de otros programas de cumplimiento en www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Garantía limitada
ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO, 
QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN LA 
REGIÓN, EL PAÍS O LA PROVINCIA. GARMIN NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI SUSPENDE OTROS 
DERECHOS LEGALES QUE EL USUARIO PUEDA TENER EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES DE SU 
REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA. PARA UNA COMPLETA COMPRENSIÓN DE SUS DERECHOS, EL 
USUARIO DEBERÁ CONSULTAR LAS LEYES VIGENTES EN SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA.
Los productos no relacionados con la aviación están garantizados frente a defectos de materiales o 
mano de obra durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra. En este periodo, Garmin puede, según 
su criterio, reparar o sustituir cualquier componente que no funcione correctamente. Estas 
reparaciones o sustituciones se realizarán sin coste alguno para el cliente en concepto de piezas o 
mano de obra, siempre y cuando el cliente se haga responsable de los gastos de envío. Esta garantía 
limitada no se aplica a: (i) los daños estéticos, tales como arañazos, marcas o abolladuras; (ii) las 
piezas consumibles, tales como las baterías, a no ser que el daño se haya producido por un defecto de 
los materiales o de la mano de obra; (iii) los daños provocados por accidentes, uso inadecuado, el 
agua, inundaciones, fuego, otras causas de fuerza mayor o causas externas; (iv) los daños 
provocados por reparaciones realizadas por un proveedor de servicio no autorizado por Garmin; (v) los 
daños ocurridos en productos que hayan sido modificados o alterados sin la autorización por escrito de 
Garmin; o (vi) los daños ocurridos en productos conectados a la fuente de alimentación y/o cables de 
datos no suministrados por Garmin. Además, Garmin se reserva el derecho a rechazar reclamaciones 
de garantía de productos o servicios obtenidos y/o utilizados en contra de las leyes de cualquier 
país.Los productos de navegación Garmin se han diseñado solamente para proporcionar ayuda 
durante el viaje y no deberán utilizarse con ningún propósito que requiera el cálculo preciso de una 
dirección, distancia, ubicación o topografía. Garmin no garantiza la precisión ni la integridad de los 
datos de mapas.
Esta garantía limitada tampoco se aplica a, y Garmin no se hace responsable de, la degradación en el 
funcionamiento de cualquier producto de navegación de Garmin que derive de su uso cerca de 
cualquier dispositivo de mano u otro dispositivo que utilice una red de banda ancha terrestre que 
funcione con frecuencias próximas a las frecuencias utilizadas por cualquier sistema global de 
navegación por satélite (GNSS), como el servicio de posicionamiento global (GPS). El uso de dichos 
dispositivos puede impedir la recepción de señales GNSS.
HASTA EL LÍMITE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY EN VIGOR, LAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS 
EXPRESADOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A 
CUALESQUIERA OTRAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS, A LAS QUE GARMIN RENUNCIA 
EXPRESAMENTE, YA SEAN EXPRESAS, IMPLÍCITAS, REGLAMENTARIAS O, POR EL 
CONTRARIO, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, YA SEAN REGLAMENTARIAS 
O DE OTRO TIPO. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES 
ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO, QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE 
PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN Y EL PAÍS. SI NO SE PUEDE RENUNCIAR A LAS 
GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES DE LA REGIÓN O PAÍS DEL USUARIO, 
DICHAS GARANTÍAS SE LIMITAN A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. EN ALGUNAS 
REGIONES, PAÍSES Y PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITEN LIMITACIONES DE DURACIÓN DE LAS 
GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE 
APLIQUE AL USUARIO.
EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA, GARMIN NO SE HARÁ RESPONSABLE BAJO 
NINGÚN CONCEPTO DE LOS DAÑOS IMPREVISTOS, ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS O 
EMERGENTES, TANTO SI SON RESULTADO DE LA UTILIZACIÓN, MALA UTILIZACIÓN O 
DESCONOCIMIENTO DEL MANEJO DE ESTE PRODUCTO, COMO SI LO SON POR DEFECTOS 
EN ESTE. EN ALGUNAS REGIONES, PAÍSES Y PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITE LA EXCLUSIÓN 
DE DAÑOS FORTUITOS O DERIVADOS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE ESTA RESTRICCIÓN NO 
SEA APLICABLE EN EL CASO DEL USUARIO.
Si durante el periodo de garantía, el usuario solicita un servicio de garantía de acuerdo con esta 
Garantía limitada, Garmin llevará a cabo, según su criterio, una de las siguientes opciones: (i) reparar 
el dispositivo utilizando piezas nuevas o piezas usadas con anterioridad que cumplan con los 
estándares de calidad de Garmin; (ii) sustituir el dispositivo por un dispositivo nuevo o un dispositivo 
restaurado que cumpla con los estándares de calidad de Garmin; (iii) cambiar el dispositivo por un 
reembolso completo equivalente al precio de compra.Garmin ESTE RECURSO SERÁ ÚNICO Y 
EXCLUSIVO EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA. Los dispositivos reparados o 
sustituidos tienen una garantía de 90 días. Si la unidad enviada está cubierta por la garantía original, la 
nueva garantía es de 90 días o hasta el final del periodo de garantía original de un año, siendo 
aplicable el periodo de mayor duración.

Antes de solicitar el servicio de garantía, el usuario deberá acceder a los recursos de ayuda en línea 
disponibles en support.garmin.com y consultarlos. Si el dispositivo sigue sin funcionar correctamente 
después de hacer uso de estos recursos, se deberá contactar con un centro de servicio autorizado de 
Garmin del país donde se realizó la compra, o bien seguir las instrucciones disponibles en 
support.garmin.com para obtener servicio de garantía. Si el usuario se encuentra en Estados Unidos, 
también puede llamar al 1-800-800-1020.
Si se desea solicitar el servicio de garantía en un país distinto de donde se realizó la compra, Garmin 
no puede garantizar que las piezas y los productos necesarios para reparar o sustituir el producto 
estén disponibles debido a las diferencias en las ofertas de productos y los estándares, leyes y 
normativas de aplicación. En ese caso, Garmin puede, a su entera discreción y según las leyes 
aplicables, reparar o sustituir el producto con productos y piezas de Garmin equiparables, o solicitar al 
usuario que envíe su producto a un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin del país donde se realizó 
la compra o un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin de otro país que pueda realizar el 
mantenimiento de su producto, en cuyo caso el usuario será responsable de cumplir con todas las 
leyes y normativas de importación y exportación, así como de realizar el pago de todos los impuestos 
de aduanas, IVA, gastos de envío y otros impuestos y gastos asociados. En algunos casos, es posible 
que Garmin y sus distribuidores no puedan realizar el mantenimiento del producto del usuario en un 
país distinto de donde se realizó la compra, o devolver un producto reparado o sustituido en tal país 
debido a los estándares, leyes o normativas vigentes en el mismo.
Compras en subastas en línea: los productos que se adquieren a través de subastas en línea no 
pueden formar parte de los descuentos u otras ofertas especiales de la cobertura de la garantía de 
Garmin. No se aceptan las confirmaciones de subasta en línea como comprobante de garantía. Para 
recibir asistencia dentro del periodo de garantía, se necesita el original o una copia de la factura del 
establecimiento de compra original. Garmin no sustituirá componentes que falten de cualquier caja que 
se compre a través de una subasta en línea.
Ventas internacionales: según el país, los distribuidores internacionales pueden ofrecer una garantía 
por separado para los dispositivos adquiridos fuera de Estados Unidos. Si corresponde, los 
distribuidores locales de cada país ofrecen esta garantía y son estos distribuidores los que 
proporcionan un servicio local para el dispositivo. Las garantías del distribuidor son válidas solamente 
en el área de distribución proyectada.

http://www.garmin.com/
http://www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment
http://www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment
http://www.support.garmin.com
http://www.support.garmin.com
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